

CASE NO. 10-70718

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHELLE BARNES et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION et al.,
Respondents,

and

PORT OF PORTLAND,
Intervenor-Respondent

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
PORT OF PORTLAND**

Beth S. Ginsberg
Rita V. Latsinova
Jason T. Morgan
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Ste. 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 624-0900
Fax: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTION	5
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A.	The Hillsboro Airport and the Hillsboro Master Plan.....	6
B.	The FAA’s NEPA Process for the Proposed Action.....	11
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
VIII.	ARGUMENT	17
A.	Petitioners Have Forfeited All Objections to the EA on Grounds Not Raised During Public Notice and Comment	17
B.	Petitioners Were Afforded A Public Hearing.	21
C.	The Port’s EA and FONSI are Reasonable and Supported by the Record.....	24
1.	The FAA Took a Hard Look at the Impacts of the Runway Project.....	24
a)	Petitioners’ Arguments Find No Support In the Record.....	27
b)	The FAA Properly Considered the Indirect Effects.	27
c)	FAA Was Not Required to Produce an EIS.	32
d)	The FAA Properly Considered the Cumulative Impacts of the Project.	36

e) The EA Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives.....	38
D. This Court Should Decline to Review Any of Petitioners’ Standing Exhibits in Assessing the Adequacy of the FAA’s EA and FONSI Assertions.	42
IX. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Airport Communities Coalition v. Graves</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	4, 15, 25
<i>Ass’n of Public Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	15, 31
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance, Wyoming Wilderness Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24
<i>C.A.R.E. Now, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 844 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1988)	4, 20, 27, 31
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	40, 41
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S. Ct. 1241 (1973).....	15
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	15, 30, 32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 138 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>County of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Daly-Murphy v. Winston</i> , 820 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1987)	18, 21
<i>Dep’t of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752, 124 S. Ct. 2204 (2004).....	passim

Foundation for N. American Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)33

Friends of the Earth v. Hintz,
800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)15, 31

Ilio 'Ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)19, 20

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F. 3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)24

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA,
161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)passim

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....14, 15

Native Ecosystems Council v. United States Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)38, 39, 40, 41

Northwest Env'tl Advocates v. Natl' Marine Fisheries Service,
460 F.3d (9th Cir. 2006)15

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633, 110 S. Ct. 2668 (1990).....22

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....29

Seattle Community Council Federation v. FAA,
961 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1992)28, 33

Town of Cave Creek v. FAA,
325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....35, 36

Town of Winthrop v. FAA.
535 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....33

United Farm Workers of Am. v. EPA,
592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)22

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519, 98 S. Ct. 1197 (1978).....2, 18, 20

Western Radio Servs. Co., Inc. v. Espy,
79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)15

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §70636

49 U.S.C. §46110(a)6

49 U.S.C. §4710623

49 U.S.C. §47106(c)(1)(A)(i)5, 21, 22

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §1508.737

40 C.F.R. §1508.9(a)(1)24

40 C.F.R. §1508.9(b)25, 40

OTHER AUTHORITY

FAA Order 5050.4b §40323

FAA Order 5090.3C, *Field Formulation of the National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems* (“NPIAS”)passim
